AGENDA

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

Thursday, 13th October, 2016, at 10.00 am Ask for: Anna Taylor/Joel

Cook

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Telephone 03000 416478/03000
Maidstone 416892

Tea/Coffee will be available 15 minutes before the meeting.

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public)

A. Committee Business

A1
A2
A3

Apologies
Declarations of Interest

Notes of meeting held on 16 March 2016 (Pages 3 - 8)

B. Matters for Information/Discussion

B1
B2
B3
B4

BS
B6
B7

Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update (Pages 9 - 22)
Serious and Organised Crime Update (Pages 23 - 26)
Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy (verbal update)

Review of the funding arrangements for the Domestic Homicide Review (DHR)
process (Pages 27 - 28)

Mental Health & Policing: Initial thoughts (Pages 29 - 38)
"Vulnerability and Risk' - Re-modelling Kent Police

Date of next meeting - Wednesday, 15 March, 2017

C -RESTRICTED ITEM(S)

Meeting not open to the press and public and reports not for publication

C1
c2
C3
c4

Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update
The Prevent and Counter Terrorism Local Profile Update (Pages 39 - 48)
Domestic Homicide Review briefing - Sandra/2014

Domestic Homicide Review briefing - Roger Hills



Wednesday, 5 October 2016



Agenda Item A3

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 16 March 2016.

PRESENT: Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), Mr M Adams, Ms M Anthony, Mr S Bone-
Knell, Ms A Broom, Mrs T Creaton, Ms S Davison, Mr T England, Ms D Exall,
Michelle Franks, Ms A Gilmour, Ms W Glazier, Ms T Kadir, Ms J Mookherjee,
Mr J Padley, Mrs J Pells, Dr S Robson, Mr S Thompson and Mr N Wilkinson

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Overbeke (Head of Public Protection), Ms S Brinson (KCC
Community Safety) and Mrs A Taylor (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

115. Notes of meeting held on 14 October 2015
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2015 were an
accurate record and that they be signed by the Vice-Chairman

116. Serious and Organised Crime
(Item B1)

1. Mr Thompson, Head of Partnerships and Communities, Kent Police, introduced
this item and referred to the last Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP)
meeting which received a presentation from John Pennycook (Home Office).
Following that presentation there was a feeling that partners were not sufficiently
briefed around local profiles and Mr Thompson undertook to ensure that senior
partners were briefed; these briefings took place in December 2015.

2. At the briefing meeting in December it was agreed that a workshop for
practitioners would be held. This took place on 25 February 2016 and was
attended by over 30 practitioners. The workshop focussed on awareness raising
and how partners could contribute. Issues were raised such as liaising with the
schools and improving the two way flow of information. An action plan was being
developed and the Kent Community Safety Team would take this work forward.
There would be an opportunity to further brief the Community Safety Partnerships
(CSPs) and colleagues on the multiagency approach to tackle the issues once the
Action Plan was produced and the local profiles had been refreshed in April.
Members considered that local CSPs were the right groups to lead with this work
as they had strong links with the County CSP. However, the decision rested with
the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner (OPCC) and a meeting was
being held on the 4 April to discuss this.

RESOLVED that the Partnership note the progress since the last meeting and
support the continued work to further develop the embedding of Serious and
Organised Crime within partnership agendas and priorities. The Partnership would
receive a report back on the progress at the meeting on 13 October 2016.

Page 3



117. Kent Comm
[...]
ackle to
sale of New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) (referred to in the media as Legal
Highs) and explained that new legislation was being introduced to make the
supply of NPS illegal but the law would not cover simple possession as an
offence.

. The Community Safety Team Leader referred to funding and explained that the
PCC’s office had provided funding for a variety projects and workshops including:
Vulnerable Cyclists, ASB / E-safety Safety School Tour, and the ‘Licence to Kill’
programme which was aimed at young drivers to reduce the number of young
people killed on the road.

. One partner raised the issue of road safety and whether funding could be made
available and it was suggested that this be followed up.

. With reference to the pilot project with East Kent Housing (para 2.2 of the report)
it was suggested that the pilot project be shared with Housing Associations and it
was confirmed that this would be done.

RESOLVED that the Partnership note the progress and actions undertaken by the
Working Group.

119. Domestic Abuse Commissioning Verbal Update
(Iltem B4)

. Mrs Anthony explained that there was an integrated Domestic Abuse (DA)
Commissioning Project with an aim to integrate current commissioning for DA.
Current arrangement was sometimes difficult to navigate. The aim of the project

Page 5



was to draw together funding from partners and to commission an integrated
service removing duplication.

It was hoped that the process would be strengthened and made more flexible
through the Commissioning Project and investment into victims would be evened
out across high/low risk. There had been significant consultation and it was
hoped that the new service would be available on 1 April 2017.

Concerns were raised around the Independent Domestic Violence Advisor (IDVA)
contract and it was confirmed that this was overseen by the Office of the Police
and Crime Commissioner and options were being investigated for funding the
shortfall. Partners were working proa
[...]
e the contents of the report on the 2015 Dementia Conference.

123. Crime Stoppers Update Presentation
(Iltem B8)

1. Mr Beaumont gave the Partnership a presentation on Crimestoppers and the
Ambassadors Programme for Kent. Crimestoppers was a charity established in
1988 with a promise of anonymity aiming to detect, reduce and prevent crime
through the provision of information and to give people the information and tools
to act against crime.

2. Mr Beaumont set out a number of strategic ambitions for 2015-20 which included:

Page 7



a. The changing nature of crime: visible crime like burglary were falling but
more violent and sexual crimes were being recorded. Fraud and online
crimes were increasing but often less reported.

b. Austerity was not over

c. There was an increasing number of vulnerable people who needed help.

3. The Ambassadors Programme aimed to target communications more directly to
those best placed to provide intelligence focused on the Kent Control Strategy.
To do this Crimestoppers aimed to establish a network of organisations
(Ambassadors) who were in day-to-day contact with or had information on those
who had committed crime, those who were abused, vulnerable or were victims of
crime.

4. Examples of Ambassadors included:

14 CSPs

Youth Offending Teams
Drug and Alcohol Teams
Fire and Rescue Service
Community Wardens
Housing Associations
Neighbourhood Watch
Children’s Centres

SQmPo0TY

5. Mr Beaumont asked Partners to consider becoming Ambassadors for Crime
Stoppers and offered to come and present to additional groups.

POST MEETING NOTE: The Crimestoppers presentation was circulated to the
Partnership 22.03.16.

RESOLVED that the Partnership thank Mr Beaumont for his presentation and note
the contents.

124. Date of next meeting
(ltem C1)

RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting of the Kent Community Safety
Partnership, 13 October 2016, be noted.

125. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update
(ltem D2)

RESOLVED that the Partnership note the update on Domestic Homicide Reviews.

(a) FIELD
(b) FIELD_TITLE

Page 8



Agenda Iltem B1

By: Martin Adams - Chair of the KCSP Working Group
Shafick Peerbux - Head of Community Safety, KCC
To: Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) — 13t October 2016
Classification: For Information
Subject: Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update

Summary This report provides an update on the key activities, projects and documents

being managed on behalf of the Kent Community Safety Partnership by the
Working Group including the Community Safety Agreement.

1.0

1.1

1.2

2.0

2.1

2.2

Background / Introduction

The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 gave statutory responsibility to local authorities,
the police, and key partners to reduce crime and disorder in their communities.
Under this legislation the responsible authorities were required to form multi-agency
‘Crime and Disorder Reduction Partnerships’ to undertake this activity. Subsequent
revisions introduced additional responsibilities to tackle anti-social behaviour,
substance misuse and reduce reoffending and the partnerships were renamed
Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs).

The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) operates at a County level with the
overarching purpose to manage the Kent Community Safety Agreement (CSA) on
behalf of the responsible authorities in Kent and to deliver safer and stronger
communities. The KCSP is supported by a multi-agency working group which has a
particular remit to prepare and monitor the Community Safety Agreement including
the action plan and performance reports, as well as managing the Kent Community
Safety fund on behalf of the governing group. The KCSP Working Group recently
reviewed and updated their Terms of Reference which are attached (Appendix A).

Kent and Medway Annual Community Safety Conference

The Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) has delivered an annual
Community Safety Conference for the benefit of partners across the county for a
number 
[...]
silience.

Road Safety — Although the total number of people killed and seriously injured (KSI)
on roads in Kent and Medway decreased overall in 2015 compared to the previous
year, the number of 17-24 year-old KSls increased, therefore it is recommended that
casualty reduction remains a focus area. The multi-agency CaRe partnership
continues to work together to identify and deliver collective interventions and
campaigns targeting specific road user groups; the board is providing organisational
strategic commitment to road safety and casualty reduction; whilst the new Road
Safety Experience (RSE) is now operational and aims to provide essential road
safety skills for young people across the county.

KCSP Grant Update

In 2016/17, the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) allocated £39,661 to the
Kent Community Safety Partnership (KCSP) to fund pan Kent projects focussing on
the priorities identified in the Community Safety Agreement and supporting the Police
and Crime Plan. Similar funding has been provided by the PCC to all Community
Safety Partnerships across Kent and Medway to help deliver projects in support of
local priorities.

So far the partnership has agreed to fund, or part fund, the following three projects:

e Licence to Kill (£6,000) — supporting delivery of a theatre based road safety show
to raise awareness of the risks to young people on the roads and help identify
ways of making themselves safer. The performances will be taking place in early
November 2016; all secondary schools across Kent are invited with a total of
8,000 attendees expected.

e Stop the Scammers (£1,000) — development of a postcard sized leaflet (Scam -
It’s a Crime!) to raise awareness about how to spot scams, recognise victims and
where to report it. This builds on existing work already being undertaken across
the county and is aimed at groups and individuals that may come into contact with
victims in their everyday work. Leaflets have been distributed to taxi driver forums,
a
[...]
ous and Organised Crime.

Recommendations

The Partnership is asked to note the contents of this report and also support Op
Scorpion. It is also requested that Local Serious and Organised crime profiles are
communicated and promoted by the agencies represented at the Kent Community
Safety Partnership.

For Further Information:

Simon Thompson
Superintendent, Deputy Head of Strategic Partnerships, Kent Police
simon.thompson@kent.pnn.police.uk

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B4

By: Shafick Peerbux, Head of Community Safety, KCC
Alison Gilmour, Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-
ordinator, KCC
To: Kent Community Safety Partnership — 13t October 2016
Classification: For Decision
Subject: Review of the funding arrangements for the Domestic

Homicide Review (DHR) process.

Summary: This paper recommends that ongoing commitment for multi-agency

contributions to the DHR budget are sought to enable the current DHR
processes and procedures to continue.

1.0

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.0

2.1

Background

The agencies required under statute to participate in DHRs are:

Chief Officers of police for police areas in England and Wales;

Local Authorities (the council of a district, county or London borough);
NHS Commissioning Board;

Clinical Commissioning Groups;

Providers of probation services;

Local Health Boards.

Agencies with a statutory responsibility to co-operate with DHRs across Kent and
Medway contribute annually towards a partnership fund; it is in all partner’s
interest to ensure that the DHR process is resourced sufficiently to ensure that all
statutory requirements can be met in the future. All DHR funding partners were
contacted in July 2016 requesting an enhanced level of funding for 2016/17 to
resource the increasing levels of activity due to receiving 5 DHR notifications
during 2015/16 and 2 notifications for 2016/17, to date. The DHR budget for
2016/17 is @£61,000.

Due to this increase in DHR activity, funding contribution levels 
[...]
 time commitment, however agencies may now
wish to review their position.

Option 6: Termination of the Kent and Medway DHR Protocol — local areas
to fund as and when necessary

Partners may wish to terminate the current protocol which centralises all DHR
processes and costs. DHRs would have to then be commissioned by local
Community Safety Partnerships who would have to negotiate local agreements
with partners to fund/resource this work. It is likely that this approach would lead
to inconsistencies in approaches and generate ad-hoc funding requests to
partners to deal with unpredictable local demand.

Recommendations

After discussion of all the options, the DHR Steering Group recommends that
Option 1 is implemented; this would enable the continuation of all current DHR
processes.

To maintain the levels of funds required by Option 1, the DHR Steering Group
suggests that consideration is given to requesting local districts/boroughs
contributing to the DHR partnership fund from 2017/18 onwards; £2,500 per
district/borough.

For further information contact:

Alison Gilmour

Kent and Medway DV Co-ordinator

Tel: 01622 650455

Email: alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk

Page 28


mailto:alison.gilmour@kent.pnn.police.uk

Agenda Item B5
From: Matthew Scott, Kent Police and Crime Commissioner,
Presented by Adrian Harper, Chief of Staff and

Neil Wickens, Head of Policy Co-ordination and Research Kent Police & Crime
Commissioner

To: Kent Community Safety Partnership "Your security is my priority” [
Subject: Mental Health & Policing: Initial thoughts
Date: 13 October 2016

Introduction:

1. In Kent, it is estimated that around a third of police time is spent dealing with cases involving mental
health. The 24/7 nature of policing and ease of access via 999 or 101 invariably means that Kent Police
are often the first point of contact for people with mental health issues rather than the last. Unfortunately,
when partner agencies reach capacity, or only offer limited out of hou
[...]
Spokesman Alistair Carmichael

12 Counter Extremist Select Committee July 2016
http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/jt201617/jtselect/jtrights/105/10506.htm#_idTextAnchor011

Page 47



mailto:Amanda.hornsby@kent.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	A3 Notes of meeting held on 16 March 2016
	B1 Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update
	Appendix A - KCSP Working Group Terms of Reference
	Appendix B - CSA Action Plan

	B2 Serious and Organised Crime Update
	B4 Review of the funding arrangements for the Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) process
	B5 Mental Health & Policing: Initial thoughts
	B5a Mental Health & Policing_Initial thoughts_AppA

	C2 The Prevent and Counter Terrorism Local Profile Update



Minutes of the meeting


1

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL

KENT COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

NOTES of a meeting of the Kent Community Safety Partnership held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 13 October 2016.

PRESENT: Mr P M Hill, OBE (Chairman), Mr Rivers (Vice-Chairman), 
Ms K Sanghani, Mr M Adams, Ms A Gilmour, Ms E Martin, Ms R Curtis, Ms D Exall, 
Mr N Wilkinson, Mr N Wickens, Mr A Harper, Dr S Robson, Ms T Kadir, 
Ms J Mookherjee, Supt S Thompson and Insp S Lassnig

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr M Overbeke (Head of Public Protection), Mr S Peerbux (Head 
of Community Safety) and Mr J Cook (Scrutiny Research Officer)

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS

126. Notes of meeting held on 16 March 2016 
(Item A3)

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 16 March were an accurate 
record and that they be signed by the Chairman.

127. Kent Community Safety Partnership Working Group Update 
(Item B1)

1. Martin Adams, Assistant Director of Community Engagement for Kent Fire and 
Rescue, provided an update on the recent activity of the working group.  Key 
points included the organisation of the Annual Community Safety Conference at 
Ashford International which would be focusing on substance misuse this year.  
This was to involve key speakers from the Margate Taskforce (a multi-agency 
team supporting community safety activity in Thanet) and Jan King from the 
Angelis Foundation which supports young people tackling addiction.  Jessica 
Mookherjee, Public Health specialist, commented that the joint Drug and Alcohol 
Strategy would be out for consultation soon and it was hoped that the issues 
discussed at the Conference would contribute to improving the strategy.

2. Mr Adams highlighted the importance of the joint Community Safety Team, which 
had significantly contributed to progressing the objectives of the working group, 
supporting the planning for the conference and had continued to evidence the 
benefits of joint working between agencies.

3. Shafick Peerbux, Head of Community Safety, KCC, provided an update on the 
Community Safety Agreement, explaining that Violent and Acquisitive crime 
priorities had been amalgamated into the single focus on Serious Crime.  A new 
priority had been added related to Safeguarding, while Hate Crime and 
Preventing Violent Extremism had remained key issues.  In terms of general 
performance, Mr Peerbux explained that reports of domestic abuse had 
increased, in part because Home Office counting rules had changed but also 



2

because the provision of One Stop Shops and similar support services had 
encouraged more victims to come forward.

4. Mr Adams provided an update on Road Safety, stating that there had been an 
increase to the number of people killed or seriously injured (KSI) on the roads.  
While additional work was going to review and analyse the figures to identify key 
issues and confirm details, all partners were already committed to working 
together to reduce the KSI number and protect road users.  Mr Adams advised 
the committee that the data indicated that the majority of casualties were car 
users, rather than pedestrians or cyclists although unfortunately the number of 
KSI children had increased.  All the increase did match with national trends and it 
was believed that the increase in vehicle numbers on the roads was a major 
contributing factor.  Neil Wickens, from the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, noted that recording changes by the Police had potentially 
contributed to the increase in figures due to more incidents now be included in the 
KSI numbers but he advised that this was still being reviewed.  Sheila Davison, 
Head of Health, Parking and Community Safety at Ashford Borough Council, 
commented that Ashford has a high number of KSIs and that they have been 
reviewing cluster sites to develop a response.  Mr Peerbux explained that funding 
from the PCC’s office was being used to support the License to Kill scheme which 
educated people on the dangers of poor driving.

5. Mr Peerbux explained that work was ongoing to improve scam awareness 
campaigns and that the CST was working to address the £20k funding gap still 
present in how Domestic Homicide Reviews were funded.

6. Mr Peerbux provided an update on the work of the joint Community Safety Team, 
explaining that Police and Fire senior management have been working with local 
councils on sharing information.  It was planned that the team would be a centre 
of knowledge and able to disseminate and promote good practice.  Themed 
workshops were planned, with Strategic Assessments agreed as the first to help 
local partners in conducting their assessments which contribute the county wide 
response.  The team was focusing on using the MORALE assessment model, 
which links well with Kent Police’s Risk / Harm assessment approach.  Mr 
Peerbux advised the committee the CST had already been nominated for an 
award, which was positive given its relative youth as a joint working initiative.  
Supt. Simon Thompson noted that he had been made aware of good feedback 
regarding the CST from Community Safety Unit managers around the county and 
that the Police was keen to support the work to share information better and 
promote good practice.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

128. Serious and Organised Crime Update 
(Item B2)

1. Supt Simon Thompson provided an update on Operation Scorpion which was 
being led by the Kent & Essex Serious Crime Directorate in relation to the 4Ps 
(Pursue, Prevent, Protect and Prepare).  While Kent Police has an excellent 
record in regard to Pursue, the operation was developed to strengthen the other 
three.  This would be achieved by embedding the new corporate approach to 
managing Organised Crime Groups (OCGs) with local lead responsible officers 



3

(LROs) across Police Divisions.  To support local services to respond effectively 
the Op Scorpion team had been working on developing a toolkit.

2. Supt Thompson delivered a presentation on the Serious Crime toolkit developed 
through Op Scorpion.  The presentation showcased the information that had been 
available, which contained district level breakdown of key issues, useful contact 
information and links to relevant guidance.  The topics covered included 
Neighbourhood Profiles, Child Sexual Exploitation, vulnerability mapping, gangs, 
OCGs, organised immigration crime, modern slavery, rape and serious sexual 
offences, domestic abuse, countering terrorism and extremism and cybercrime.  
Supt Thompson explained that a key priority was to enable key partners and 
agencies to work together on identifying and disrupting organised crime and that it 
was hoped that toolkit would be welcomed a significant step forward for 
information sharing and joint working in Kent.

3. Members were positive about the development of the information hub and were 
keen to ensure that all relevant partner agencies could access the information to 
work on local issues.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

129. Kent Drug and Alcohol Strategy (verbal update) 
(Item B3)

1. Ms Mookherjee provided an update on the joint KCC and Kent Police Drug and 
Alcohol Strategy which was being co-ordinated by Public Health, with consultation 
due to take place in late 2016 and adoption by KCC and partners in 2017.  She 
explained that there was already a KCC Alcohol Strategy in place and that Kent 
Police has both drug and alcohol strategies.  The proposed joint strategy was to 
the first time taking a full partnership approach.

2. Ms Mookherjee explained that the draft strategy focused on five key themes; 
Resilience, Identification, Early Help and Harm Reduction, Recovery and Supply.  
She said that implementation of the final strategy, post consultation would be 
supported by the Kent Drug and Alcohol Partnership, local District action plans 
and the Health and Wellbeing Boards.

RESOLVED that the update be noted.

130. Review of the funding arrangements for the Domestic Homicide Review 
(DHR) process 
(Item B4)

1. Alison Gilmour, Kent and Medway Domestic Violence Co-ordinator for KCC, 
explained that funding for the Domestic Homicide Review (DHR) process had 
been inconsistent over the years.  Previous arrangements organised by the Home 
Office had been labelled as cost neutral by government but that had not been the 
case and consequently, KCC had been forced to use funding reserves to maintain 
the high quality approach taken in managing DHRs.  After 5 years of review, the 
LGA had estimated that each DHR should cost approximately £20k, although this 
varied depending on the complexity of the cases and the number of authority tiers 
involved.  



4

2. Ms Gilmour explained that as Kent has an average of four DHRs are year, there 
was a significant cost implication and the current budget was insufficient.  Given 
the large number of DHR notifications received for 2015/16 and 2016/17, the total 
cost of the process was expected to increase.  Consequently, the DHR Steering 
Group had reviewed the working practices, developed and considered six options 
for addressing the budget gap.  One option was to make no changes to working 
or funding practices other than seeking additional contributions from local council.  
Five other options were being considered and these ranged from ceasing to 
provide lessons learned seminars and the administrative and co-ordination 
support to the termination of the Kent and Medway DHR Protocol which would 
remove all central support for DHR processes and place the responsibility on local 
areas.

3. Ms Gilmour explained that after careful consideration, the steering group had 
recommended that the benefits of continuing to manage the DHR process in its 
current form justified seeking additional funding to cover the gap, rather than 
reducing the level of service.  A key aspect of this approach required that some 
current funding agencies increase their contributions and that District Councils be 
asked to contribute £2500 each for the first time.  

4. A Member commented that they were supportive of continued joint working, 
although some were prohibited from contributing financially due to national 
directives.

RESOLVED that the Committee agree to support option 1 (continue in DHRs in 
current form and seek additional funding)

131. Mental Health & Policing: Initial thoughts 
(Item B5)

1. Adrian Harper, Chief of Staff for the Kent Police and Crime Commissioner, 
provided an update on the work of the Commissioner relating to mental health.  
Mr Harper explained that focusing on mental health was part of the 
Commissioner's six point plan and manifesto and that he considered it a 'golden 
thread' through a significant part of the work of the police and wider criminal 
justice system.  Providing context, Mr Harper explained that 33% of police activity 
was related to mental health issues and that while the Police were committed to 
managing these issues properly, it was important that effective partnership work 
took place to ensure the right agencies with the right skills and capacity to provide 
appropriate support were in place.  Mr Harper advised the Committee that the 
Commissioner was working on this matter as a national issues, linking in with key 
partners and other Commissioners around the country.

2. Neil Wickens, Head of Policy and Research at the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner, provided further information on the impact of mental health on 
policing.  He explained that the Commissioner wanted to review key issues and 
ideas for making better use of the existing Mental Health Concordat.  Mr Wickens 
outlined the police detention process for those experiencing severe mental health 
issues, confirming that it was a difficult decision to detain on mental health 
grounds but reassured the committee that previous reviews had evidenced that 
the majority of decisions were correct and appropriate under the relevant policies.  



5

He highlighted some challenges such as the fact that once a person has been 
detained under s.136 of the Mental Health Act, they cannot be un-detained, as 
one might be de-arrested, until the full assessment process has taken place.  As 
general demand increased, it placed pressure on the Police for initial 
management of issues or incidents and also let to mental health crisis teams not 
have capacity to respond appropriately. 

3. Mr Wickens advised the committee that there had been nine s.136 detentions 
over the recent weekend which involve over three hundred and fifty Police Officer 
hours, including the detention in police custody of one individual for fifty-five 
hours.  Mr Wickens highlighted this as an example of where mental health 
services needed more capacity and resources to take necessary responsibility for 
providing suitable detention facilities and appropriate care for individuals in crisis 
as it was agreed that Police custody was not an appropriate setting.

4. To support additional resourcing regarding Mental Health, the Commissioner had 
bid for £9m in funding with MCCH and MIND.  These included a Safe Haven bus 
for Maidstone.

5. Mr Wickens explained that Kent & Medway Partnership Trust was intending to 
centralise its facility for adults and that the Commissioner was supporting this 
plan.  He also advised the Committee that all this work required strong 
partnership support and co-ordination, highlighting the Commissioner's request 
for all partners to come together on this issue.

6. In terms of enhancing the Police's capacity regarding mental health, Mr Wickens 
explained the Commissioner had already funding the introduction of staff from 
MIND to the Kent Police Force Control Room where they assisted in call handling 
and providing suitable advice on mental health issues.  Mr Wickens confirmed 
that this funding was due to continue for at least one more year.

7. Members of the Committee and discussed the update, noting their agreement that 
Police cells were not appropriate detention options and that more work was 
needed to identify reasonable alternatives.  Supt Simon Thompson highlighted 
that Kent Police were working hard to ensure that Officers had a good 
understanding of mental health issues but confirmed that other partners should 
provide the main support and interventions.  Nick Wilkinson, KCC Youth Justice 
Lead, noted that KCC's Adult Safeguarding Board was also concerned about 
mental health issues and was keen to work with partners on identifying long term 
solutions.  Ms Mookherjee, KCC Public Health, commented that KCC's suicide 
prevention work should be linked into this work, alongside consideration of social 
cohesion and substance misuse which were contributing factors to mental health 
issues escalating to crisis states.  Eileen Martin noted the Housing Team focus on 
working on homelessness issues which were commonly associated with mental 
health, advising the Committee that Housing were keen to assist.

8. Members of the Committee agreed that ongoing engagement between partners 
was the appropriate way forward.

RESOLVED that the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner be thanked for the 
update and that the update be noted.



6

132. 'Vulnerability and Risk' - Re-modelling Kent Police 
(Item B6)

1. Insp Sonia Lassnig provided an update on Kent Police's change programme, 
reviewing the Force's operating model.  She explained that the Change Team had 
been focusing on risk, harm and vulnerability.  The approach had examined the 
benefit of Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hubs (MASH).  Consultation and 
engagement had taken place across the Force with relevant teams and staff on 
how to better manage risk and vulnerability and she highlighted that this work had 
involved consideration of more focused use of Police Community Support Officers 
(PCSOs).  Insp Lassnig explained that a planning event had been held in July 
2016 to consider whether the concept was viable, with progress being noted as 
positive.  Consideration of the new model included a change to the command 
structure and divisional layout of the force, with the main three Divisions (North, 
East and West) remaining but with changes to the District model to reduce them 
to nine through merging the Policing across districts in different parts of Kent 
where it made operational sense (e.g. Gravesham and Dartford merging as they 
had one police station already).  This would result in a reduction of senior officer 
posts in area command roles.

2. Insp Lassnig outlined how the new approach would work in practice, with the re-
introduction of more specialised teams (which were removed under the New Kent 
Police Model under Chief Constable Learmonth).  The Community Safety Units 
would be updated to include several specialist PCSO roles such as Youth 
Engagement Officer, Domestic Abuse Single Point of Contact (Currently PC role), 
Child Missing Persons Officer and Vulnerable Adult Officer.  It was noted that 
PCSOs would be up-skilled in preventing violent extremism and counter terrorism 
to support their contribution to the wider Prevent agenda.

3. An update to Chief Officers on progress was due in November 2016.

4. Members of the Committee discussed the update, noting the positive benefits of 
more specialist teams and officers available to work on key issues which would 
help protect vulnerable people.  It was noted by Members that the proposed 
change would need support from partners and that further engagement could help 
improve the plans and how the Police can integrate their work with other agencies 
such as KCC via the Community Wardens.

RESOLVED that Insp Lassnig and Kent Police be thanked for the update on the 
change programme and that the update be noted.

133. Date of next meeting - Wednesday, 15 March, 2017 
(Item B7)

RESOLVED that the date of the next meeting, 15 March 2017, be noted.

134. Domestic Homicide Reviews (DHRs) - update 
(Item C1)

RESOLVED that the Committee note the update on DHRs.



7

135. The Prevent and Counter Terrorism Local Profile Update 
(Item C2)

RESOLVED that the Committee note the Prevent update.

136. Domestic Homicide Review briefing - Sandra/2014 
(Item C3)

RESOLVED that the Committee note the briefing.

137. Domestic Homicide Review briefing - Roger Hills 
(Item C4)

RESOLVED that the Committee note the briefing.


